New Technology Standing Committee 2007 NCSS Report
Co-Chairs:

Pete Biggam, National Park Service

Jon Hempel, Natural Resources Conservation Service

Participants
48 People had registered to serve or be involved in the New Technology Committee sessions during the meeting. They are listed in Attachment 1. 

Overall Charge

To develop and document procedures, processes, and standards that will be used to integrate GIS, remote sensing, landscape modeling, and other similar technologies into the mainstream of the soil mapping and landscape inventory program. 

Individual Charges for FY07 for New Technology Committee

1. Review and document progress on recommendations from 2005 report. - Completed
2. Review recommendations from the 2006 Regional Cooperative Soil Survey Conference reports. – Completed 
· Recommendations from the 4 Regional Committees focused on issues regarding standards for digital soils mapping that will also be forwarded to the Standards Committee for review. 

1. Establish a NCSS working group to review existing NCSS mapping standards for soil and terrestrial ecosystem inventories, and their applicability to digital soil mapping. 

2. The working group will make recommendations for revisions and additions as needed to meet evolving technologies and available data sources.

3. Committee recommends interaction with the Standards Committee.

· Commit the resources needed for the NCSS partnership to enhance the delivery, application, and visualization of soil survey information. 

3. Participate in the NCSS Digital Soil Mapping Challenge process, providing input and direction as requested. – Completed
· Committee recommends continuing support to this effort as it evolves

4. Identify several outstanding New Technology Projects within the NCSS partnership to present at the 2007 National Cooperative Soil Survey Conference. – Completed (see below)
· SEM Tool – Brian Bils
· Purposeful Sampling, DEM Neighborhood Size Sampling –A-Xing Zhu and Jim Burt

· Legacy Soil Data Use in Digital Soil Mapping – Florence Carre
· Using Scientific Visualization to Represent Soil Hydrology Dynamics – Jay Bell and Holly Dolliver

· Digital Soil Mapping Initiatives – Amanda Moore
Committee Recommendations to the Director, Soil Survey Division, USDA, NRCS
1. Establishment of a NCSS working group to review existing NCSS mapping standards for soil and terrestrial ecosystem inventories, and their applicability to digital soil mapping. 

The working group will make recommendations for revisions and additions as needed to meet evolving technologies and available data sources.


Committee recommends interaction with the Standards Committee

2. Commit the resources needed for the NCSS partnership to enhance the delivery, application, and visualization of soil survey information. 

3. Committee recommends the National and Regional New Technology Committees continue on.

4. Committee would like to recommend to the NCSS Conference Steering    Committee that a more formal process be developed for future meetings to solicit a request for New Technology projects, such as a call for papers, presentations, posters, etc. This may also be applicable to other Committees as well. 
Other Issues the Committee is recommending continued work on 
· Develop a working definition for “Digital Soil Mapping”
· Create a Bibliography of published or developmental Digital Soil Mapping efforts currently underway within the NCSS.
· Provide recommendations to Regional New Technology Committees to improve forwarding of charges to National New Technology Committee.
· Address training needs to support use of New Technology applications and Digital Soil Mapping techniques.
· Support the use SharePoint technology to keep the New Technology Committees involved and informed between meetings.
Attachment 1 – New Technology Committee Participants
	First Name
	Last Name
	Agency/Affiliation
	Email

	Doug
	Aspinall
	Ontario Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs
	doug.aspinal@ontario.ca

	Steven
	Baker
	USDA-NRCS
	steven.baker@wv.usda.gov

	Pete
	Biggam
	National Park Service
	pete_biggam@nps.gov

	Brian
	Bills
	Penn State University
	bbills@eesi.psu.edu

	Robert
	Boyd
	Bureau of Land Management
	robert_boyd@blm.gov

	Leander
	Brown
	USDA-NRCS
	leander.brown@gnb.usda.gov

	Sam
	Brown
	USDA-NRCS
	sam.brown@ftw.usda.gov

	Jeff
	Bruggink
	US Forest Service
	jbruggink@fs.fed.us

	Marc
	Crouch
	USDA-NRCS
	marc.crouch@lin.usda.gov

	Waylon
	Daniels
	USDA-NRCS
	dwain.daniels@ftw.usda.gov

	Don
	Fehrenbacher
	USDA-NRCS
	don.fehrenbacher@wi.usda.gov

	Paul
	Finnell
	USDA-NRCS
	paul.finnell@lin.usda.gov

	Jim
	Fortner
	USDA-NRCS
	jim.fortner@lin.usda.gov

	Bruce
	Frazier
	Washington State University
	bfrazier@wsu.edu

	Xiaoyuan
	Geng
	Agriculture & Agri-Food Canada
	gengx@agr.gc.ca

	Jon
	Gerken
	NRCS
	jon.gerken@oh.usda.gov

	Stephen
	Gourley
	USDA-NRCS
	steve.gourley@vt.usda.gov

	Sabine
	Grunwald
	University of Florida
	sabgru@ufl.edu

	Jon
	Hempel
	National Geospatial Development Center
	jon.hempel@wv.usda.gov

	Luis
	Hernandez
	USDA-NRCS
	luis.hernandez@ar.usda.gov

	Darrell
	Kautz
	National Geospatial Development Center
	darrell.kautz@wv.usda.gov

	Wyn
	Kelley
	Missouri DNR
	wyn.kelley@dnr.mo.gov

	Tom
	Kilpatrick
	USDA-NRCS
	tom.kilpatrick@ms.usda.gov

	Phil
	King
	USDA-NRCS
	phillip.king@de.usda.gov

	David
	Kingsbury
	USDA-NRCS
	david.kingsbury@wv.usda.gov

	Charles
	Kome
	USDA-NRCS
	charles.kome@gnb.usda.gov

	Aaron
	Lantz
	Ohio DNR
	aaron.lantz@dnr.state.oh.us

	Steven
	Levine
	University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point
	slevine@uwsp.edu

	Cameron
	Loerch
	USDA-NRCS
	cameron.loerch@ne.usda.gov

	Kenneth
	Lubich
	USDA-NRCS
	ken.lubich@wdc.usda.gov

	Bryan
	Mayhan
	University of Missouri
	MayhanB@missouri.edu

	David
	McMillen
	USDA-NRCS
	david.mcmillen@tn.usda.gov

	Amanda
	Moore
	USDA-NRCS
	amanda.moore@wv.usda.gov

	Ronald
	Myhrum
	USDA-NRCS
	ron.myhrum@wa.usda.gov

	Tommie
	Parham
	USDA-NRCS
	tommie.parham@ftw.usda.gov

	Dennis
	Potter
	NRCS Missouri
	dpotter@howardelectricwb.com

	James
	Remley
	USDA-NRCS
	chad.remley@ks.usda.gov

	Rick
	Robbins
	USDA-NRCS
	rick.a.robbins@fl.usda.gov

	Jerome
	Schaar
	USDA-NRCS
	jerome.schaar@sd.usda.gov

	Kenneth
	Scheffe
	USDA-NRCS
	Kenneth.Scheffe@nm.usda.gov

	Duane
	Simonson
	USDA-NCRS
	duane.simonson@wi.usda.gov

	Scott
	Smith
	Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada
	smithcas@agr.gc.ca

	Jesse
	Turk
	USDA-NRCS
	jesse.turk@wi.usda.gov

	Sharon
	Waltman
	National Geospatial Development Center
	sharon.waltman@wv.usda.gov

	Cleveland
	Watts
	USDA-NRCS
	cleveland.watts@ks.usda.gov

	Hans Edwin
	Winzeler
	Purdue University
	hwinzele@purdue.edu

	Bill
	Ypsilantis
	BLM
	Bill_Ypsilantis@blm.gov

	A-xing
	Zhu
	UW-Madison
	azhu@wisc.edu
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